Carrying amount of loans at the end of 2020 and 2021 by stages:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Loss allowances for off-balance sheet liabilities for loans according to customer risk level as at 31 December 2020:

The Bank’s probability of default includes forward looking approach. When calculating expected credit losses, the clients’ PDs are adjusted based on the
GDP and unemployment rate forecasts presented by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Lithuania and of the Bank of Lithuania. Probabilities of
default of Latvian customers are adjusted based on the GDP and unemployment rate forecasts presented by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of
Latvia and of the Bank of Latvia. The Bank uses three scenarios in its analysis: main scenario, positive and negative scenario assuming that the probability
of the main scenario is 60%, of positive and negative – 20% each.

During 2021, no loans were written off.

The main assumptions impacting the expected credit losses are GDP, a country's unemployment rate and LGD.

Sensitivity analysis of these factors is presented in a table below.

Scenario Change in rates Value of
allowances

Change in the
value of

allowances from
base scenario

Negative LGD: +10% 1 281 372   185 068

Base 1 096 304   -

Positive LGD: -10% 912 141   (184 163)

LGD sensitivity analysis

57

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania

Notes to the separate financial statements
for the year ended 31 December

Amount of
allowances at
the beginning
of 2021 (EUR

thousand)

Change in
allowances (EUR

thousand)

Amount of
allowances at

the end of 2021
(EUR thousand)

Stage 1 2   2   4

Stage 1 208   476   684
Stage 2 -   7   7

[…]

The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal
and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank’s reputation. The key elements of the Bank’s liquidity
strategy are as follows:
- maintaining a diversified funding base and maintaining contingency facilities;
- carrying a portfolio of highly liquid assets, diversified by currency and maturity;
- monitoring maturity mismatches, behavioural characteristics of the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities, and the extent to which the Bank’s
assets are encumbered and so not available as potential collateral for obtaining funding;
- stress testing of the Bank’s liquidity position against various exposures and specific events.

‘Liquidity risk’ is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash
or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises from mismatches in the timing and amounts of cash flows, which is inherent to the Bank’s operations and
investments.

Scenario Change in rates Value of
allowances

Change in the
value of

allowances from
base scenario

Negative GDP: -3%
Unemployment rate: +3%

1 180 152   83 848

Base 1 096 304   -

Positive GDP: +3%
Unemployment rate: -3%

1 086 211   (10 093)

FLI sensitivity analysis

58

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania

Notes to the separate financial statements
for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

31 December 2021
EUR Note Carrying

amount

Gross nominal
inflow

/(outflow)
0-3 months 3-6 months 6-12 months More than 1

year

Financial liability by type
Non-derivative liabilities

Client deposits 141 850 047   143 093 732   14 528 140 17 014 157   - 111 551 436
Amounts payable 4 529 966   4 529 966   4 529 966 -   - -